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FRONTIER FERTILIZING CO.-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

Chapter 399. 
An aot to inoorporate the Frontier Fish, Oil, and Fertilizing Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

409 
CHAP. 399. 

SECT. 1. Upham S. Treat, Samuel D. Leavitt, and A. N. Staples Corporators. 

of Eastport, their associates and successors, are hereby incorpo-
rated and made a body politic, by the name of the Froutier Fish, Corporate name. 

Oil, and Fertiliziug Company, for the purpose of putting up cunny, Purpose. 

fish aud oil, and manufacturing a fertilizer from fish and oil j said 
corporators to have the right to select fellow corporators as they 
may choose at their first meeting. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate to l\Iayholdreni 
and pel'donal 

the amount of two hundred thousand dollars in value, and shall estate. 

have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties Powers, privi­
leges and liabili-

and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of ties. 

this state. 
SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Febl'ul1fY 26, 1873. 

ClD.aptcI' 400. 

An aot to provide in part for the expenditures of government. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves 
of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the 
treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of 
government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are 
hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the 
governor with the advice and consent of the council is hereby 
authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next to 
draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same: 
To verify meridian lines, eight hundred dollars ....... . 
Maine state year book, one thousand dollars .......... . 
House order for books, seventy-one dollars ........... . 
Journal of council, one hundred fifty dollars. . . . . .. . .. 
To promote immigr.ation and facilitate settlement of the 

$800 00 
1,000 00 

71 00 
150 00 

public lands, five thousand five hundred dollars. . . . .. 5,500 00 
Peter Sepsis, one hundred dollars ... " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 00 
John Gabriel, twenty-five dollars ................... . 25 00 
Charles A. Chase, three hundred fifteen dollars twenty 

cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ............. 315 20 
City of Hallo'well, one hundred ninety dollars sixty-six 

cents.... ... .................................... 190 66 

Approprlatlon 
act. 



410 EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 

CHAP. 400. Town of Lyndon, five dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 00 
Road in letter F, range one, Aroostook, five hundred 

dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Road in Crystal plantation, six hundred fifty dollars.. . . 650 00 
Bangor children's home, one thousand dollars. . . . . . . .. 1,000 00 
Foxcroft academy, eighteen hundred sixty-nine, sixty 

dollars ......... , . . . . . . . . . . . .. _................. 60 00 
Military purposes, fifteen thousand dollars ............ 15,000 00 
Road in Mount Chase, five hundred dollarA. . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Road through Long swamp in the town of Littleton, one 

thousand dollars ................................ 1,000 00 
Road from Monson to Greenville, three hundred dollars, 300 00 
Surveying and marking' the line between Maine and New 

Hampshire, one thousand dollars ............... '. . .. 1,000 00 
Henry F. Eaton, Charles H. Eaton and T.W. Baldwin, 

seven hundred twenty-four dollars fifty-three cents. . . '124 53 
Committee on state prison, one hundred five dollars fifty 

cents .............. :. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 50 
Committee on military affairs, fifty dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 00 
John Gabriel, thirty-two dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 00 
Refunding bounties to towns, five thousand foUl' hundren. 

dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5,400 00 
Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars ................ 25,000 00 
Advertising laws, twenty-seven hundred dollars... . . .. 2, '1 00 00 
Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred dollars. . 400 00 
Transportation of documents, one thousand seven hun-

. dred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,'100 00 
Fish commissioners and'wardens, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00 
Expenses superintendent common schools, five hundred 

dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Treasurer of Aroostook county for road, one hundred 

dollars ............ __ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 100 00 
Samuel C. Niles, one hundred dollars ....... , . . . . . . . . 100 00 
Eag'le island military plantation, fonr hundred thirty-

three dollars thirty-three cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 433 33 
Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand dollars.. .. 1,000 00 
Aid to orphans of soldiers and seamen, five thousand 

dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ............... 5,000 00 
Normal schools, eleven thousand dollars ............•• 11,000 00 
Teachers' institutes, four thousand dollars ... '. . . . . . . .. 4,000 00 
Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,000 00 
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, thirty-five hun-

dred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,500 00 
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, one thou-

sand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •• 1,000 00 



EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT. 411 
Clerks in secretary of state office, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00 CHAP. 400, 
Clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-ni~e hundred dollars, 2,900 00 
C~erks in adjutant general office, twenty-three hundred 

dollars ................................. '.' ..... " 2,300 00 
Clerk in land office, twelve hundred dollars... . . . . . . . .. 1,200 00 
Clerk in office of superintendent of common schools, one 

thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,000 00 
Clerk in library, seven hundred dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '100 00 
Bridge in Haynesville, three hundred and fifty dollars. . 350 00 
Propagation of fish and for additional fish wardens, five 

hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Chapel of insane hospital, five hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . 500 00 
State prison, eight thousand dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,000 00 
Military and naval asylum, at Bath, ten thousand dollars, 10,000 00 
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand seven hundred fifty-

nine dollars seventy cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .•. 8,'159 '10 
Passamaquoddy Indians, three thousand seven hundred 

twenty dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,'120 00 
Industrial statistics, one thousand dollars ..... , . . . . . .. 1,000 00 
:Maine industrial school for girls, five thousand dollars.. 5,000 00 
Town of Cape Elizabeth for bridge, twenty-five hundred 

dollars ......................................... . 
Bridge across Moluncus stream, two thousand dollars .. 
'fown of Kingsbury, for road, five hundred dollars ...... 
Road over Indian township, Washington county, eight 

hundred dollars ................................. . 
Bridges in Hamlin plantation, Aroostook county, four 

2,500 00 
2,000 00 

500 00 

800 00 

hundred dollars... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 00 
Rebuilding bridges between Patten and Chamberlain 

lake, five hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....... 500 00 
Committee on agriculture, one hundred fourteen dollars 

and fifty cents .................................. . 
W. J. Corthell, ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents ... . 
Joseph Necolar, one hundred dollars .. , '" ..... '" ... . 
Balance due for aid to families, two hundred forty-three 

dollars and sixty-five cents ....................... . 
Balance due on roll of accounts, six hundred eight dol-

114 50 
9'1 50 

100 00 

243 65 

lars and forty-two cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 608 42 
Bounties on wild animals, one hundred dollars. . . . ... 100 00 
Free high schools, twenty-five thousand dollars ........ 25,000 00 
Committee on reform school, one" hundred two dollars. . 102 00 
Reform school, twelve thousand eight hundred dollars .. 12,800 00 
Agricultural college, twenty-four thousand dollars ..... 24,000 00 
J. K. Mason, three hundred dollars.. .... .... ........ 300 00 
Road in Castle Hill plantation, five hundred dollars. . . . 500 00 



412 CITY OF LEWISTON. 

CHAP. 401. Road from Kingfield to Eustis in Franklin county, five 
hundred dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 

Bridge over ~ragalloway river, one thousand dollars... 1,000 00 
Bridge across Mattawamkeag river, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 
Rebuilding- bridge over Moose river, fifteen hundred dol-

lars ............................................ 1,500 00 
Rebuildiug bridge in Bancroft plantation, two hundred 

dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .................... 200 00 
Pay roll of senate, eig-ht thousand five hundred sixty-six 

dollars. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,566 00 
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-two thousand 

one hundred eighty-nine dollars .................... 32,189 00 
Road in number eleven, range three, Aroostook county, 

five hundred dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 
Samuel \V. Lane, sixty-five dollars.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 00 
Town of Sherman, forty-six dollars and twenty-six cents, 46 26 
Town of Poland, two hundred four dollars forty-two cents, 204 42 
Eastern Argus, two hundred one dollars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 201 00 
Sprag-ue, Owen and Nash, nine hundred thirty.one dol-

lars. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 931 00 
'Western normal school, thirty-five hlmdred dollars ..... 3,500 00 
Eastern normal school, three thousand dollars. . . . . . . .. 3,000 00 

. Amounting iu the whole to two hundred seventy thou-
sand nine hundred ten dollars and sixty-seven cents, 270,910 67 
SECT. 2. This act shan take effect when approved. 

Approved February 27, 1873. 

Cltaptell' 401. 

An oot reIoting to "on oot amendatory of the oharter of the oity of Lewiston." 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep1'esenia#ves in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

Actchaogedfrom SECT. 1. That section one of" an act amendatory of an act to 
public to private. '. •• 

InCOrporate the city of LeWIston," approved February twenty-
seventh, eig-hteen hundred and seventy-three, ~md the title of said 
act, are hereby amended by striking out the word" public," and 
inserting- the word' private,' in both places, so that the reference 
in the same shall be to chapter three hundred and ninety-eig-ht of 
the private lawEl of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, instead of, to 
chapter three hundred and ninety-eight of th~ public laws of 
eighteen hundred and sixty-four. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Februllry 27, 1873. 

, 
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